

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

TUESDAY, JULY 2, 1901.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS.

COUNTY COUNCIL ELECTORAL DIVISIONS OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

PARISHES OF GRANGEMOUTH AND FALKIRK. Order by the Secretary for Scotland.

WHEREAS by their Order, dated 22nd January 1892, the Boundary Commissioners for Scotland determined the contents and boundaries of the Electoral Divisions of the

County of Stirling:

And whereas by an Order pronounced by me on 23rd April 1900, the Parish of Grangemouth, in the County of Stirling, was created by the union of the Parish of Polmont and certain parts of the Parishes of Bothkennar and Falkirk:

And whereas by the Falkirk Corporation Gas and Burgh Extension Act, 1900, the Boundaries of the Burgh of Falkirk were extended so as to include parts of various Electoral Divisions of the

said County, in the Parish of Falkirk:

And whereas, in view of the foregoing change of circumstances, it has been represented to me by the County Council of the County of Stirling that I should issue an Order, under section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, altering the contents and boundaries of the Electoral Divisions in the Parishes of Grangemouth and Falkirk:

And whereas I am of opinion that it is ex-

pedient to give effect to the said representation:

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable Alexander Hugh, Lord Balfour of Burleigh, K.T., His
Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do, in virtue

National Scotland Scotland

of the powers conferred upon me by the Local Government (Scotland) Acts, order as follows :-

I. That part of the Parish of Grangemouth which lies to the north of the river Carron shall constitute and be called the Bothkennar Electoral

Division of the County of Stirling.

II. That part of the Parish of Grangemouth now forming Polmont Central Electoral Division shall constitute and be called the Redding Elec-

shall constitute and be called the Redding Electoral Division of the County of Stirling.

III. That part of the Parish of Grangemouth now forming Polmont South Electoral Division shall constitute and be called the Shieldhill Electoral Division of the County of Stirling.

IV. The remainder of the Parish of Grangemouth (exclusive of the portion included within

mouth (exclusive of the portion included within the limits of the Police Burgh of Grangemouth) shall constitute and be called the Polmont Electoral Division of the County of Stirling.

V. That part of the Parish of Falkirk which lies to the east of the Burgh of Falkirk and of the central line of Slamannan Road East, and of the northern boundary of the North British Railway and tunnel, shall constitute and be called the Falkirk East Electoral Division.

VI. That part of the Parish of Falkirk which lics to the west of the Burgh of Falkirk and of Falkirk East Electoral Division, and to the east of the central line of the public road leading northwards past Beam Farm from Garbethill Burn to Bonnybridge, and thereafter of the Rowantree Burn from the point at which it touches said road, shall constitute and be called the Falkirk